
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

BERRIDGE AND SHERWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 27 June 2018 
 
Time:  6.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Phil Wye   Direct Dial: 0115 8764637 
 
 

   
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
 

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

5  MINUTES  
Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2018, for confirmation. 
 

3 - 8 

6  POLICING UPDATE  
Verbal item 
 

 

7  WARD REPORTS  
Report of the Director of Community Protection 
 

9 - 32 

8  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES UPDATES AND APPROVALS  
Report of the Chief Executive of Nottingham City Homes 
 

33 - 54 

9  PROPOSAL FOR A SCHEME OF ADDITIONAL LICENSING FOR 
HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION  
Joint report of the Corporate Director for Development and Growth and 
the Corporate Director for Commercial and Operations 
 

55 - 78 

Public Document Pack



10  AREA BASED GRANT  
Verbal update from Jawaid Khalil, NG7 Training Employment and 
Advice 
 

 

11  AREA CAPITAL FUND  
Report of the Director of Community Protection 
 

79 - 86 

12  WARD COUNCILLOR BUDGET  
Report of the Director of Community Protection 
 

87 - 94 

13  REVIEW OF VENUE AND INVOLVEMENT OF COMMUNITY GROUPS  
Verbal discussion 
 

 

14  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
To agree to meet on the following dates at 6pm: 
 
26 September 2018 
19 December 2018 
27 March 2019 
 

 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
BERRIDGE AND SHERWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 28 February 2018 from 6.00pm- 
7.28pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Urquhart 
Councillor Adele Williams 
 

Councillor Brian Parbutt 
Councillor Toby Neal 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Inspector Christine Busuttil - Nottinghamshire Police 
James Dymond - Parks and Open Spaces Manager 
Jawaid Khalil - Manager, NG7 Training, Employment and Advice 
Rob Kirkwood - Nottingham Open Space Forum 
Noel McMenamin - Governance Officer 
Carol Mee - Carrington Tenants and Residents Association 
Will Moritt - Housing Manager, Nottingham City Homes 
Debbie Royle - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Ben Standing - Nottingham Open Space Forum 
Kelly Thomas - PCSO, Community Protection 
Inspector Robert Wilson - Nottinghamshire Police 
  
 
40  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Toby Neal – leave 
Councillor Brian Parbutt – work commitments 
Wade Adams – Nottingham City Homes 
Tom Lynk – Community Protection 
 
41  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
42  MINUTES 

 
Subject to amending paragraph 37(c) to read ‘Area Based Grant funding comes to an 
end in March 2019.’ (not March 2018), the minutes of the meeting held on 29 
November 2017 were agreed as a true record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 28.02.18 

2 

43  NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING UPDATE 
 

Inspect
[...]
etention, staff could not simply be 

replaced by volunteers, in view of the expertise, support, data protection, 
insurance, and related issues which needed addressing. 

 
RESOLVED to note the progress and performance for quarters 1,2 and 3 
activity in year two of the Area Based Grant by the appointed Ara based Lead 
Organisation – NG7 Training, Employment and Advice. 
 
45  BERRIDGE AND SHERWOOD WARD REPORT 

 
The Committee considered a report, focussing on current priorities and issues facing 
the Berridge and Sherwood wards and providing details of forthcoming events. 
 

Page 5



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 28.02.18 

4 

Specific events highlighted included the recent event at Hyson Green Youth Club, 
involving 40 schools and attracting over 400 attendees. The Committee was 
reminded that the Carrington Week of Action was currently taking place, but the poor 
weather had hampered delivery of some activity. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the progress on ward priorities and other supporting information 

including the issues being addressed by each Neighbourhood Action 
Team; 

 
(2) note the performance data.  
 
46  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES UPDATES AND APPROVALS 

 
Will Morritt, City Housing Manager, introduced a report of the Chief Executive, 
Nottingham City Housing (NCH), providing updates on key issues and themes which 
link back to local priorities and the strategic themes for Nottingham City Homes, 
highlighting the following: 
 
(a) NCH has been shortlisted for a national Landlord of the Year award in 

recognition of it’s tenancy management arrangements; 
 
(b) there will be a High Rise fire safety public event for Winchester and Woodthorpe 

Courts’ residents on 15 March 2018, explaining about sprinkler and intercom 
installation; 

 
(c) an overview of Area Cluster meetings took place across Nottingham in 

September, October and November 2017. While satisfaction levels with NCH 
were at record levels, ongoing challenges included: 

 The im
[...]
18 5,000 Road safety 
assessment 

Berridge 
Ward 
Junction 
protection 

Road 
safety 

19/01/2108 12,165 Lining measures 
(public realm 
contribution) 

Berridge 
CCTV 
cameras 

Security 
cameras 

18/01/2108 2,500 Contribution to 
provision of CCTV 

Valmont 
Road area 
(withdrawn) 

parking  11,835 
and 
13,165 

Withdrawn – 
alternative funding 
identified 

 
(2) note the commitment of funds in Berridge and Sherwood wards as 

detailed in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
51  WARD COUNCILLOR BUDGET 

 
RESOLVED to note the actions agreed by the Director of Neighbourhood 
Services in respect of the projects and schemes within the Berridge and 
Sherwood wards, as detailed in the report. 
 

Page 8



 

BERRIDGE AND SHERWOOD AREA COMMITTEE – 27th June 2018 
   

Title of paper: Ward Reports 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Andrew Errington 
Director of Community Protection 

Wards affected: Berridge, 
Sherwood  

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Leigh Plant, Neighbourhood Development Officer – Sherwood Ward 
0115 8838477 – leigh.plant@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Angela Bolton, Neighbourhood Development Officer – Sherwood Ward 
0115 8838476 - angela.bolton@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Debbie Royle, Neighbourhood Development Officer – Berridge Ward 
0115 8838468 – debbie.royle@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
Beth Hanna, Neighbourhood Development Officer – Berridge Ward 
0115 8838466 – beth.hanna@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Iffat Iqbal – Operations Manager – iffat.iqbal@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

Councillor Graham Chapman 
12th November 2015 
 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development X 

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services X 

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport X 

Adults, Health and Community Sector X 

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years X 

Leisure and Culture X 

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration X 

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report focuses on current priorities and issues facing the two wards within Area 5 and 
gives details of forthcoming events and activities. It also highlights the latest issues now 
being addressed through regular Neighbourhood Action Team (NAT) meetings. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note the progress on Ward priorities and other supporting information including the issues 
being addressed by each Neighbourhood Action Team (Appendix 1 & 2)   

3 To note the current performance data shown in Appendix 3  

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Each Ward has agreed priorities that link to the City Council’s current ambitions 

contained in the latest City Council Plan 2015 - 19. Actions for each priority will be 
developed and led by appropriate service teams and partnerships. These priorities 
will be updated for each area committee, taking into account discussions at NAT 
meetings and various groups and activities involving Councillors, residents and local 
groups. 

 
1.2 The events and activities detailed in the report take account of the work which all 

NDOs undertake with partner organisations within the wards. It shows a range of 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:leigh.plant@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:angela.bolton@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:debbie.royle@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:beth.hanna@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

activity in place across neighbourhoods to improve social cohesion and tackle 
priorities at a ward and area level.   

 
 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 Each Ward manages a set of priorities and key issues through regular meetings of 

the NAT. These meetings are led by Neighbourhood Development Officers (NDOs) 
and supported by core partners including Nottingham City Homes (NCH), 
Neighbourhood Policing, Community Protection, Early Help, City Services / Waste 
Management; Fire and Rescue Services and H
[...]
help them maintain 
their tenancies. 

 
  

P
age 52



 

APPENDIX 3 
 

Area  Ward  Actual Budget 
(including carry 
over from 
2017/18 

Schemes 
Approved  

Schemes 
Committed  

Schemes De 
Committed  

Remaining 
Budget  

5 Sherwood  £75,058.73 £0 £0 £0 £75,058.73 

5 Berridge  £8,010.79 £0 £0 £0 £8,010.79 

 

Address  Request  Reason  Nottingham City 
Homes Officer  

Cost  Approval  

Archdale Road – 
Edwards Lane 
Estate Sherwood  

Boundary 
improvement works 
– metal railings 
installation.   

Current fencing is 
old and dilapidated 
and we have 
already delivered 
improvements of 
this nature to larger 
streets in the ward.  

Leanne Hoban  £20,000 Approval  

Maud & Constance 
Street – Berridge 

Boundary 
improvement works 
metal railings 
installation.   

Current fencing is 
old and dilapidated. 
Replacement will 
significantly 
enhance the 
appearance of 
these streets  

Leanne Hoban  £8,010.79 Approval 

 
 

 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Berridge & Sherwood AREA COMMITTEE (5) 27th June 2018 
 

   

 Title of paper: Proposal for a Scheme of Additional Licensing for Houses in 
Multiple Occupation 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

David Bishop   
Andy Vaughan 

Wards affected: 
Arboretum, Berridge, Bridge 
Dales, Dunkirk and Lenton, 
Mapperley, Radford and Park, 
Sherwood, St Anns, Wollaton 
East and Lenton Abbey 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Ceri Davies ceri.davies@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Julie Liversidge julie.liversidge@nottighamcity.gov.uk 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

Already consulted via Executive Board 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing X 

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Cultu
[...]
        

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Salcombe Road footpath prioritised 12/04/18 £10,000     

residual contribution to reconstruction of footpath on 
odd-numbered side of Salcombe Road - lead service: 
Highway Maintenance 

Austen Avenue area survey prioritised 12/04/18 £2,500     
survey to evaluate parking issues on Austen Avenue - 
lead service: Traffic & Safety 

Wilkinson Street area road safety prioritised 12/04/18 £1,600     
road lining at Wilkinson Street/Radford Road junction 
- lead service: Traffic & Safety 

              Total LTP schemes* 
  

£14,100 
   

       Berridge Public Realm schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Berridge planters planters prioritised 12/04/18 £710     

provision of 2 planters at corner of North Gate / 
Nottingham Road and Berridge Road / Noel Street  - 
lead service: Parks & Open Spaces 

Nottingham Road litter bins prioritised 10/05/18 £1,050     
provision of 3 litter bins at identified locations on 
Nottingham Road - lead service: Streetscene 

       

              
Total Public Realm schemes** 

 
£1,760 

   
       Berridge Withdrawn schemes 
              

Location Type Reason Amount Details  

No decommitments to date       

              
Total Decommitted***   £0    

 
 
 

     2018 - 2019 LTP allocation 
 

£70,100 
   LTP carried forward from 2017 - 2018 

 
£0 

   2018 - 2019 Public Realm allocation 
 

£26,944 
   Public Realm carried forward from 2017 - 2018 £1,372    

Total Available 2018 - 2019 ACF 
 

£98,416 
   *Less LTP schemes - £14,100 
   **Less Public Realm schemes - £1,760 
   ***Decommitted funds + £0 
   Remaining available balance 

 
£82,556 

   LTP element remaining 
 

£56,000 
   Public Realm element remaining 

 
£26,556 

    

P
age 83



 
 

Sherwood Area Capital 2018 - 2019 Programme 

       Sherwood LTP schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Burlington Road/ 
Hartington Road  road safety Approved by DA - May 18 £1,250     

further contribution to safety improvements at junction 
of Burlington Rd / Hartington Rd - lead service: Traffic 
& Safety 

Haydn Road 1 road safety prioritised 06/06/18 £1,200     

Replacement of non-working FAWL (flashing amber 
warning light) to alert drivers of school children 
crossing  - lead service: Traffic & Safety 

Sherwood ward TRO TRO prioritised 06/06/18 £20,000     

TRO to cover various streets in Sherwood including 
but not limited to: Edingley Ave, Victoria Rd, 
Owthorpe Grove, Osborne Grove, Woodville Rd, Hall 
St, Mapperley St, Burlington Rd and Perry Rd to 
improve road safety - lead service: Traffic & Safety 

Haydn Road 2 road safety prioritised 06/06/18 £28,000     
Two VAS to be installed on Haydn Rd to make drivers 
aware of their speed - lead service: Traffic & Safety 

Sherwood ward 
roundels road safety prioritised 06/06/18 £4,500     

20mph roundels to be painted on the following: 
Caledon Rd, Leonard Ave, Victoria Rd, Osborne 
Grove, Owthorpe Grove, Crossman St, Costock Rd, 
Edingley Ave, Perry Rd, Burlington Rd, Hartington Rd, 
Hardwick Rd, Compton Rd, Woodville Rd and Haydn 
Rd - lead service: Traffic & Safety 

Sherwood ward signs road safety prioritised 06/06/18 £680     

2x20mph repeater signs to be installed on each of the 
following roads: Edingley Ave, Compton Rd, 
Burlington Rd and Hardwick Rd - lead service: Traffic 
& Safety 

Perry Road road safety prioritised 06/06/18 £125     
Junction ahead warning sign to improve road safety - 
lead service: Traffic & Safety 

Buttermere Court road safety prioritised 06/06/18 £125     

"No through road" sign to indicate that it is not 
possible to cut through Buttermere Court to Haydn Rd 
- lead service: Traffic & Safety 

              Total LTP schemes* 
  

£55,880 
   

       Sherwood Public Realm schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

       

       

       

              Total Public Realm schemes** 
 

£0 
   

        

P
age 84



Sherwood Withdrawn schemes 
              

Location Type Reason Amount Details  

Winchester Street link 
footpath 

feasibility 
study 

contingency funding not now 
required £941 

Preliminary research into a right of way order, advertising and consultation regarding 
link footpath from Winchester St to Woodthorpe Grange Park - lead service: Traffic & 
Safety (Sep-15) 

              Total Decommitted***   £941    

 
 
 

     2018 - 2019 LTP allocation 
 

£54,100 
   LTP carried forward from 2017 - 2018 

 
£40,899 

   2018 - 2019 Public Realm allocation 
 

£20,736 
   Public Realm carried forward from 2017 - 2018 £55,949    

Total Available 2018 - 2019 ACF 
 

£171,684 
   *Less LTP schemes - £55,880 
   **Less Public Realm schemes - £0 
   ***Decommitted funds + £941 
   Remaining available balance 

 
£116,745 

   LTP element remaining 
 

£39,119 
   Public Realm element remaining 

 
£77,626 

    
 
 

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Berridge and Sherwood AREA COMMITTEE – 27th JUNE 2018 
   

 Title of paper: Ward Councillor Budget  
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Andrew Errington 
Director of Community Protection 

Wards affected: 
Berridge and Sherwood 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Leigh Plant, Neighbourhood Development Officer – Sherwood Ward 
0115 8838477 – leigh.plant@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Angela Bolton, Neighbourhood Development Officer – Sherwood Ward 
0115 8838476 – angela.bolton@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
Debbie Royle, Neighbourhood Development Officer – Berridge Ward 
0115 8838468 – Debbie.royle@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
Beth Hanna, Neighbourhood Development Officer – Berri
[...]
ents - Hand in Hand Ibrahim, Jones and Neal £600 

12th July 2017 Hyson Green Cultural Festival Ibrahim, Jones and Neal £1500 

5th July 2017 NG7/Community Centres Team Ibrahim, Jones and Neal £2000 

3rd August 
2017 

Peace Project – music sessions Ibrahim, Jones and Neal £1000 

3rd August 
2017 

Support for Survivors – marketing materials Ibrahim, Jones and Neal £100 

21st July 2017 Seeds Foundation – Homework Club Ibrahim, Jones and Neal £1300 

21st July 2017 Take 1 - Homework Club Ibrahim, Jones and Neal £1200 

 East African Education Centre – summer 
activities 

Ibrahim, Jones and Neal £600 

21st July 2017 Pakistan Forum - event Ibrahim, Jones and Neal £650 

3rd August 
2017 

Mojatu Foundation – African Farm festival Ibrahim, Jones and Neal £750 

 United Communities – Nottingham 
Extravaganza 

Ibrahim, Jones and Neal £200 

 Nottingham Sports Group Ibrahim, Jones and Neal £200 

 Nottingham Music Project – Music Hub Ibrahim, Jones and Neal £300 

 Festive lights event Ibrahim, Jones and Neal £600 

 NBCC gardening project Ibrahim, Jones and Neal £300 

 Women against racism event Ibrahim, Jones and Neal £200 

P
age 89



6th December 
2017 

Let’s shine & give a smile – Christmas event Ibrahim, Jones and Neal £400 

6th December 
2017 

Hyson Green Community Event Ibrahim, Jones and Neal £400 

    

 
 
 
 

Balance brought forward 2016/17 £141 

Allocation 2017/18 £15,000 

Total available Allocation  £15,141 

Total de-committed  £0 

Total allocated at 6/02/2018 £14,700 

Total unallocated at 6/02/2018 £441 

 
 

 
Berridge Ward Budget Allocations 2018/19 
 

Date 
Approved 

Allocated Schemes: Berridge Ward Councillors  Amount 
(total) 

    

 
 

Balance brought forward 2016/17 £441 

Allocation 2018/19 £15,000 

Total available Allocation  £15,441 

Total de-committed  £0 

Total allocated at 6/06/2018 £0 

Total unallocated at 6/06/2018 £15,441 

P
age 90



 
 

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix 2 
Sherwoo
[...]
25/05/17 £28,094 

P
age 94


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Ward Reports
	Enc. 1 for Ward Reports
	Enc. 2 for Ward Reports
	Enc. 3 for Ward Reports

	8 Nottingham City Homes updates and approvals
	Appendix 1 NCH Update Area 5 Commitee Report June 2018
	Appendix 2 Area 5 Performance Committee Report June 2018
	Appendix 3 Area 5 NCH Environmentals June 2018

	9 Proposal for a Scheme of Additional Licensing for Houses in Multiple Occupation
	Enc. 1 for Proposal for a Scheme of Additional Licensing for Houses in Multiple Occupation
	Area Committee Short PP - AC5
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7


	11 Area Capital Fund
	Enc. 1 for Area Capital Fund

	12 Ward Councillor Budget
	Enc. 1 for Ward Councillor Budget
	Enc. 2 for Ward Councillor Budget




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
BERRIDGE AND SHERWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 27 June 2018 from 6.00 pm - 
7.30 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Adele Williams (Chair) 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Jane Urquhart 
 

 
 

 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Acting Inspector 
Christine Busuttil 

- Nottinghamshire Police 

Ceri Davies - Housing Strategy Specialist 
Moby Farrands - Partnership Council 
Jawaid Khalil - Manager, NG7 Training, Employment and Advice 
Julie Liversidge - Principal Environmental Health Officer 
Carol Mee - Carrington Tenants' and Residents' Association 
Leigh Plant - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Phil Wye - Constitutional Services Officer 
Luke Walters - Nottingham City Homes 
Inspector Robert Wilson - Nottinghamshire Police 
Julie Liversidge - Operations Manager 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Adele Williams as Chair of the Committee for 
the 2018/19 municipal year. 
 
2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Brian Parbutt as Vice-Chair of the Committee 
for the 2018/19 municipal year. 
 
3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None. 
 
4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 27.06.18 

2 

 
5  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
6  POLICING UPDATE 

 
Inspector Christine Busuttil gave a verbal update on neighbourhood policing in the 
Sherwood ward, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) there has been a year-to-date reduction in crime overall in Sherwood with vehicle 

offences, residential burglary, arson and antisocial behaviour all down. There 
have been increases in violence, robbery and theft; 
 

(b) theft has included shoplifting and bicycle theft, and the police have been working 
with shopkeepers and cyclists to tackle this; 
 

(c) upcoming events include a night-time economy high visibility weekend, the 
Carrington Festival, a Sherwood day of action with shops and the Spirit of 
Sherwood awards; 
 

(d) a bid has been put in for a 4G camera in the Sherwood ward; 
 

(e) a new neighbourhood policing officer is starting at the end of July on the 
Sherwood beat. 

 
Inspector Rob Wilson gave a verbal update on neighbourhood policing in the 
Berridge ward, highlighting the following: 
 
(f) overall year-to-date crime has reduced in Berridge, with burglary down 50%; 

 
(g) there has been a focus on a group of young people in Basford and knife crime, 

with interventions and support, and arrests where necessary; 
 

(h) additional patrols were carried out during Ramadan, but no significant incidents 
were reported; 
 

(i) the police have been working with landlords to address anti-social behaviour and 
noise, focussing on licensed premises. They have also begun to hold hotels and 
sheltered housing premises more to account, and have served a closure notice on 
The Stage hotel. 

 
RESOLVED to thank Inspectors Busuttil and Wilson for the information 
provided. 
 
7  WARD REPORTS 

 
Leigh Plant, Neighbourhood Development Officer, introduced the report focussing on 
current priorities and issues facing the two wards and giving details of forthcoming 
events and activities.  



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 27.06.18 

3 

 
There has been a reorganisation of the Neighbourhood Development Officer areas, 
with Debbie Royle moving from Berridge to Bilborough, and Leigh Plant and Angela 
Bolton now covering Basford as well as Sherwood. 
 
Councillors reported problems with heavy weed growth in both wards. Work has 
begun to tackle this. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the progress on Ward priorities and other supporting information 

including the issues being addressed by each Neighbourhood Action Team; 
 

(2) note the current performance data. 
 
8  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES UPDATES AND APPROVALS 

 
Luke Walters, Area Housing Manager, Nottingham City Homes (NCH), introduced the 
report providing updates on key issues and themes which link back to local priorities 
and the strategic themes for NCH. 
 
The Committee was reassured that NCH are visiting all tenants who are most 
vulnerable with the introduction of Universal Credit, and they are aware of the huge 
changes that this will bring. 
 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) note the update and performance information; 

 
(2) note the allocation of funds for 2018/19 as detailed below: 
 

Ward Remaining budget 

Sherwood £75,058.73 

Berridge £8,010.79 

 
(3) approve the Area Capital Programme funding request set out below: 
 

Address Request Reason Cost 

Archdale Road – 
Edwards Lane 
Estate, 
Sherwood 

Boundary 
improvement 
works – metal 
railings 
installation 

Current fencing is old 
and dilapidated and we 
have already delivered 
improvements of this 
nature to larger streets in 
the ward. 

£20,000 

Maud & 
Constance Street 
– Berridge 

Boundary 
improvement 
works – metal 
railings 
installation 

Current fencing is old 
and dilapidated. 
Replacement will 
significantly enhance the 
appearance of these 
streets. 

£8,010.79 

 



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 27.06.18 

4 

9  PROPOSAL FOR A SCHEME OF ADDITIONAL LICENSING FOR HOUSES 
IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 

 
Ceri Davies, Housing Strategy Specialist, and Julie Liversidge, Operations Manager, 
introduced the report informing the Committee of a proposed scheme of Additional 
Licensing for Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs), highlighting the following: 
 
(a) an Additional Licensing scheme exists currently in Nottingham City but is due to 

end in December 2018. The scheme has been successful in improving the 
conditions of HMOs, taking rogue landlords out of the market and tackling 
problems with anti-social behaviour; 
 

(b) the area that the scheme will cover remains largely the same as the existing 
scheme but now includes new areas extending north up to Haydn Road and 
Nottingham Road. 494 properties in the Berridge and Sherwood wards are 
affected; 
 

(c) fees for landlords in the new scheme will be increased to £1000 over 5 years for 
accredited landlords, £1370 over 5 years for unaccredited landlords and 1720 
over 5 years for landlords with a history of non-compliance; 
 

(d) the Council is currently consulting on the proposed new scheme, with consultation 
running until 10 July 2018 prior to Executive Board approval in September. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the contents of the report; 

 
(2) ask partners to actively contribute to the consultation process. 
 
10  AREA BASED GRANT 

 
Jawaid Khalil, NG7 Training Employment and Advice, gave a verbal update 
highlighting the following: 
 
(a) the Area Based Grant scheme has entered the final year of its 3 year programme. 

NG7 continues to hit targets in all areas, but it is unclear what will happen in April 
2019 when the scheme finishes; 
 

(b) funding has ended for the Step into Work and Youth Employment initiatives, 
which has had a significant effect on staffing, with 3 full time members of staff 
being lost. It is no longer practical for NG7 to be open full-time so it will now open 
on reduced hours; 
 

(c) NG7 is no longer able to deliver all Job Clubs, but these will remain at Sherwood 
library and Edwards Lane Community Centre, along with drop-in sessions at NG7; 
 

Councillors commented that, although the Edwards Lane Job Club is not well 
attended, it is an important facility in a deprived area. 
 
RESOLVED to thank Jawaid for the information provided. 



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 27.06.18 

5 

 
11  AREA CAPITAL FUND 

 
Leigh Plant, Neighbourhood Development Officer, introduced the report providing the 
Committee with the latest spend proposals including highways and footways. 
 
Berridge Councillors proposed an additional spend of public realm funding for 
environmental work including fixing alley way gates and locks. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) approve the Area Capital Fund programme of schemes for Berridge and 

Sherwood wards as set out below: 
 
Berridge LTP schemes 

Location Type Date 
prioritised 

Estimate Details 

Salcombe 
Road 

Footpath 12/04/18 £10,000 Residual contribution to 
reconstruction of footpath on 
odd-numbered side of 
Salcombe Road. 

Austen 
Avenue 
area 

Survey 12/04/18 £2,500 Survey to evaluate parking 
issues on Austen Avenue. 

Wilkinson 
Street area 

Road 
safety 

12/04/18 £1,600 Road lining at Wilkinson 
Street/Radford Road  

 
Berridge Public Realm schemes 

Location Type Date 
prioritised 

Estimate Details 

Berridge 
planters 

Planters 12/04/18 £710 Provision of 2 planters 
at corner of North 
Gate/Nottingham Road 
and Berridge Road/Noel 
Street 

Nottingham 
Road 

Litter bins 10/05/18 £1,050 Provision of 3 litter bins 
at identified locations on 
Nottingham Road 

Berridge ward Environmental 27/06/18 £1,500 Environmental work 
including fixing alley 
way gates and locks 

 
Sherwood LTP schemes 

Location Type Date 
prioritised 

Estimate Details 

Burlington 
Road/Hartingto
n Road 

Road 
safety 

May 2018 £1,250 Further contribution to safety 
improvements at junction of 
Burlington Road/Hartington 
Road. 

Haydn Road 1 Road 
safety 

06/06/18 £1,200 Replacement of non-working 
flashing amber warning light to 



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 27.06.18 

6 

alert drivers of school children 
crossing. 

Sherwood ward 
TRO 

TRO 06/06/18 £20,000 TRO to cover various streets in 
Sherwood including but not 
limited to Edingley Ave, Victoria 
Rd, Owthorpe Grove, Osborne 
Grove, Woodville Rd, Hall St, 
Mapperley St, Burlington Rd  
and Perry Rd to improve road 
safety. 

Haydn Road 2 Road 
safety 

06/06/18 £28,000 Two VAs to be installed on 
Haydn Road to make drivers 
aware of their speed. 

Sherwood ward 
roundels 

Road 
safety 

06/06/18 £4,500 20mph roundels to be painted 
on the following: Caledon Rd, 
Leonard Ave, Victoria Rd, 
Osborne Grove, Owthorpe 
Grove, Crossman St, Costock 
Rd, Edingley Ave, Perry Rd, 
Burlington Rd, Hartington Rd, 
Hardwick Rd, Compton Rd, 
Woodville Rd and Haydn Rd. 

Sherwood ward 
signs 

Road 
safety 

06/06/18 £680 2x20mph repeater signs to be 
installed on each of the following 
roads: Edingley Ave, Compton 
Rd, Burlington Rd and Hardwick 
Rd. 

Perry Road Road 
safety 

06/06/18 £125 Junction ahead warning sign to 
improve road safety. 

Buttermere 
Court 

Road 
safety 

06/06/18 £125 ‘No through road’ sign to 
indicate that it is not possible to 
cut through Buttermere Court to 
Haydn Road. 

 
Sherwood withdrawn schemes 

Location Type Reason Amount Details 

Winchester 
Street link 
footpath 

Feasibility 
study 

Contingency 
funding not 
now 
required 

£941 Preliminary research into a 
right of way order, advertising 
and consultation regarding link 
footpath from Winchester St to 
Woodthorpe Grange Park. 

 
(2) note the commitment of funds in Berridge and Sherwood wards as set out 

below: 
 
Berridge  
2018-2019 LTP allocation £70,100 
LTP carried forward fro 2017-2018 £0 
2018-2019 Public Realm allocation £26,944 
Public Realm carried forward from 
2017-18 

£1,372 



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 27.06.18 

7 

Total available 2018-19 ACF £98,416 
Less LTP schemes -£14,100 
Less Public Realm schemes -£1,760 
Decommitted funds +£0 
Remaining available balance £82,556 
LTP element remaining £56,000 
Public Realm element remaining £26,556 
  
Sherwood  
2018-2019 LTP allocation £54,100 
LTP carried forward fro 2017-2018 £40,899 
2018-2019 Public Realm allocation £20,736 
Public Realm carried forward from 
2017-18 

£55,949 

Total available 2018-19 ACF £171,684 
Less LTP schemes -£55,880 
Less Public Realm schemes -£0 
Decommitted funds +£941 
Remaining available balance £116,745 
LTP element remaining £39,119 
Public Realm element remaining £77,626 
 
12  WARD COUNCILLOR BUDGET 

 
Leigh Plant, Neighbourhood Development Officer, introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED to note the actions agreed by the Director of Neighbourhood 
Services in respect of projects and schemes within the Berridge and Sherwood 
wards, as detailed below: 
 

Berridge  Date 
approved 

Allocated 
schemes 

Councillor(s) Amount 
(total) 

06/12/17 Let’s shine & 
give a smile – 
Christmas 
event 

Ibrahim, 
Jones and 
Neal 

£400 

06/12/17 Hyson Green 
Community 
Event 

Ibrahim, 
Jones and 
Neal 

£400 

Balance brought forward from 2017/18 £141 

Allocation 2018/19 £15,000 

Total available allocation £15,441 

Total de-committed £0 

Total allocated at 06/02/18 £14,700 

Total unallocated at 06/02/18 £441 

 

Sherwood Date 
approved 

Allocated 
schemes 

Councillor(s) Amount 
(total) 

Jan 2018 Sharing 
Sherwood 
Training and 

Urquhart, 
Parbutt and 
Williams 

£500 



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 27.06.18 

8 

Equipment 

Feb 2018 Hoodwinked Urquhart, 
Parbutt and 
Williams 

£300 

Balance brought forward from 2017/18 £22,783 

Allocation 2018/19 £15,000 

Total available allocation £37,683 

Total de-committed £0 

Total allocated at 06/06/18 £11,033 

Total unallocated at 06/06/18 £28,094 

 
13  REVIEW OF VENUE AND INVOLVEMENT OF COMMUNITY GROUPS 

 
Councillor Adele Williams reported concerns that community groups do not get 
involved with this Area Committee. It has been proposed that a venue within the area 
may engage these groups more. 
 
Councillor Toby Neal told the Committee that the Indian Community Centre may be 
available as a venue and he will contact them. 
 
Councillors suggested that a more informal event prior to the formal meeting could 
attract more groups. 
 
RESOLVED to investigate the availability of the Indian Community Centre for 
the next meeting and the remaining meetings of the 2018/19 municipal year. 
 
14  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
AGREED to meet on the following Wednesdays at 6pm, at either the Indian 
Community Centre or Loxley House: 
 
26 September 2018 
19 December 2018 
27 March 2019 
 


